

2m7	1 1 2 2	1/	O14	11.	7
7817	7.5	1.5	13/09	450	*** - E

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM United States Retent and Tradema	
r 103.	15 ONLY 2007 JAM 16 PM	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Hand Held Products, Inc.	Name: Uniform Industrial Corporation	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? $\square$ Yes $X$ N		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 47709 Fremont Blvd.,	
Execution Date(s) 12/21/2006		
XX Assignment	City: Fremont  State: California  Country: U.S.A. Zip: 94538	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Joint Research Agreement		
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other		
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new appli B. Patent No.(s)	
.,	1. 08/599,706	
	2. 08/604,388 3. 29/023,790	
A delitional averages	ttached? Yes XX No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence		
	16 Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Three (3)	
Name: Henry G. Chow, esq.	involved: Three (3)	
·	involved: Three (3)	
Name: Henry G. Chow, esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.0  Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Name: Henry G. Chow, esq. Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.0  Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Name: Henry G. Chow, esq.	involved: Three (3)  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.0  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts  XX Enclosed	
Name: Henry G. Chow, esq.  Internal Address:  Street Address: 300 Montgomery Street, #535	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.0  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts  XX Enclosed  None required (government interest not affect 8. Payment Information	
Name: Henry G. Chow, esq.  Internal Address: Street Address: 300 Montgomery Street, #535	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.0  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit accour  XX Enclosed  None required (government interest not affect  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
Name: Henry G. Chow, esq.  Internal Address:  Street Address: 300 Montgomery Street, #535  City: San Francisco State: California Zip: 94104  Phone Number: (415) 989-5200	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.0  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit accour  XX Enclosed  None required (government interest not affect  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date	
Name: Henry G. Chow, esq.  Internal Address: 300 Montgomery Street, #535  City: San Francisco State: California Zip: 94104  Phone Number: (415) 989-5200  Fax Number: (415) 989-2602	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.0  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit accour  XX Enclosed  None required (government interest not affect  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number	
Name: Henry G. Chow, esq.  Internal Address:  Street Address: 300 Montgomery Street, #535  City: San Francisco State: California Zip: 94104  Phone Number: (415) 989-5200	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.0  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit accour  XX Enclosed  None required (government interest not affect  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date	
Name: Henry G. Chow, esq.  Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.0  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit accour  XX Enclosed  None required (government interest not affect  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name  01/11/2007	
Name: Henry G. Chow, esq.  Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.0  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit accour  XX Enclosed  None required (government interest not affect)  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name	

01/17/2007 DBYRNE

01 FC:8021

120.00 DP

## **ASSIGNMENT**

BETWEEN Hand Held Products, Inc., of 700 Visions Drive, Skaneateles Falls, New York 13153, U.S.A., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "Assignor"), who is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to certain United States Patents, and

Uniform Industrial Corporation (USA), having a place of business at 47709 Fremont Boulevard, Fremont, California 94538, U.S.A. and including its affiliates and subsidiaries (hereinafter "Assignee"), who desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the aforesaid patents and the inventions covered thereby.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, and assign unto Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions covered by United States Patents 5,796,086 (Read head bracket for magnetic reader); 6,473,519 (Check reader); and D368,896 (Check reader), and any and all corresponding reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof, including all claims for damage for past infringement thereof; the same to be held, exercised, and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held, exercised, and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized representative to sign this Assignment as of the day and year written below.

Signed this 21 day of June , 2006.

HAND HELD PRODUCTS, INC.

By: Gey Strong Place

State of New York ) SS:

County of Onondaga

Before me personally appeared said <u>besige S. Smith II</u> and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this <u>2151</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2006.

DEBRA M. HAAG

Dubra m. Hacy

Monroe County
Commission Expires July 12, 2002

PATENT REEL: 018788 FRAME: 0704

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Hand Held Products, Inc.	Name: Uniform Industrial Corporation (USA				
	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 47709 Fremont Blvd.,				
Execution Date(s) 12/21/2006	Offeet Address. 11709 11 difference 50 1007				
Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Fremont				
Joint Research Agreement	State: California				
Government Interest Assignment	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 94538				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License					
Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No					
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  1. 08/599,706  2. 08/604,388  3. 29/023,790				
Additional numbers attached? Yes XX No					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Three (3)				
Name: Henry G. Chow, esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00				
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 300 Montgomery Street, #535	XX Enclosed				
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: San Francisco	8. Payment Information				
State: California Zip: 94104	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date				
Phone Number: (415) 989-5200	b. Deposit Account Number				
Fax Number: (415) 989-2602	Authorized User Name				
Email Address: Lawyerchow@hotmail.com					
9. Signature: X MM 11 / Son	01/11/2007				
Signature	Date				
Henry G. Chow Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				

the constant of (x,y)

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandría, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

**REEL: 018788 FRAME: 0705**